Any administrator who reaches eligibility of either 30 years or more at any age or 25 years and at least age 55 for
retirement with STRS and who retires for the first time under STRS regulation and notifies the Board of Education
in writing by February 1, shall receive a one-time incentive of $5,000.

XENIA COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
GREENE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

65

NOTE 13 - OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - (Continued)

C. Insurance Benefits

The School District provides medical, life, vision and dental insurance to most employees. Medical and vision
insurance is through Anthem, life insurance is through Unum Life Insurance Company and dental insurance is
through Dental Care Plus.

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the School District has reported
obligations for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  The changes in the School District’s long-
term obligations during fiscal year 2022 were as follows.

Restated Amounts
Balance Balance Due in
06/30/21   Increase   Decrease   06/30/22   One Year

Refunding bonds, Series 2020 (Non-taxable) 8,080,000$   -$   (1,260,000)$   6,820,000$   1,285,000$
  Premiums 772,272   -   (142,573)   629,699   -

Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 (Taxable)
  Current interest 17,150,000   -   (300,000)   16,850,000   310,000
  Capital appreciation bonds 980,000   -   -   980,000   -
  Accreted interest 110,921   220,449   -   331,370   -
  Premiums 3,917,719   -   (212,727)   3,704,992   -
School Improvement Bonds, Series 2021

  Current interest -   36,215,000   -   36,215,000   695,000
  Premiums -   3,284,994   (84,471)   3,200,523   -
  Discounts -   (448,243)   11,526   (436,717)   -

Total Bonds 31,010,912   39,272,200   (1,988,245)   68,294,867   2,290,000

Energy Conservation Refunding Notes, Series 2020 725,000   -   (140,000)   585,000   140,000
Permanent Improvement Refunding Notes, Series 2020 510,000   -   (25,000)   485,000   25,000

Total Notes 1,235,000   -   (165,000)   1,070,000   165,000

Net Pension Liability 62,075,510   -   (29,567,020)   32,508,490   -
Net OPEB Liability 4,474,483   -   (625,745)   3,848,738   -
Leases Payable 25,196   -   (14,878)   10,318   3,236
Compensated Absences 3,708,519   159,898   (136,008)   3,732,409   357,031

Total Governmental Activities
  Long-Term Liabilities 102,529,620$   39,432,098$   (32,496,896)$  109,464,822$   2,815,267$

Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 Non-taxable - On November 2, 2020, the School District issued a total of $9,230,000 of
general obligation bonds to advance refund $14,160,000 of the callable Series 2010A General Obligation Bonds.  This
refunded debt is considered defeased (in-substance) and accordingly, has been removed from the statement of net
position.  At June 30, 2022, the balance of the refunded bonds outstanding was $14,160,000.

XENIA COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
GREENE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022